

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

DANIEL SANCHEZ COVARRUBIAS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S075136
(Monterey Superior Court
No. SC942212(C))

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 29 2009

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF MONTEREY

HONORABLE ROBERT MOODY, JUDGE, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS LUNDY
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 57656
2777 Yulupa Avenue, PMB 179
Santa Rosa, CA 95405
Telephone: (707) 538-0175

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
DANIEL SANCHEZ COVARRUBIAS
Under Appointment by the Supreme
Court of California

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

DANIEL SANCHEZ COVARRUBIAS,

Defendant and Appellant.

**Case No. S075136
(Monterey Superior Court
No. SC942212(C))**

**AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF MONTEREY**

HONORABLE ROBERT MOODY, JUDGE, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**THOMAS LUNDY
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 57656
2777 Yulupa Avenue, PMB 179
Santa Rosa, CA 95405
Telephone: (707) 538-0175**

**Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
DANIEL SANCHEZ COVARRUBIAS
Under Appointment by the Supreme
Court of California**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESPONDENT MISSTATES THE GUILT PHASE EVIDENCE 1

A. Introduction 1

B. The Prosecution’s Evidence As To Appellant’s Intent To Steal And Murder Was Neither “Undisputed” Nor “Overwhelming” 2

C. The Jurors Did Not “Necessarily Disbelieve” Appellant’s Disavowal Of An Intent To Steal 3

D. The Jurors Did Not Necessarily Find That Appellant Aided And Abetted Ramirez’s Thefts 4

E. The Special Verdicts Indicate That The Jurors Did Not Unanimously Believe The Prosecution’s Theory Of The Case 5

II. RESPONDENT MISSTATES THE PENALTY PHASE EVIDENCE 6

CLAIM 1: JUROR 16 SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN EXCUSED WITHOUT ORAL VOIR DIRE BECAUSE HIS QUESTIONNAIRE RESPONSES WERE NOT “UNEQUIVOCALLY DISQUALIFYING”

A. Overview 7

B. Standard Of Review 8

C. A Prospective Juror Should Not Be Excused Without Oral Voir Dire Unless The Juror’s Written Questionnaire Responses Are “Unequivocally Disqualifying” And “Leave No Doubt” That The Juror Is Unqualified 9

D. Juror 16's Questionnaire Responses Were Not “Unequivocally Disqualifying” Because (1) Juror 16 Did Not State That He Would “Always” Or “Automatically” Vote For Life; (2) He Did Not Foreclose The Possibility That He Could Set Aside His Personal Views And Follow The Law And (3) His Other Responses Were Ambiguous 10

CLAIM 9: THE JUDGE PREJUDICIALLY ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY COMPELLING APPELLANT TO WEAR A STUN BELT 13

A. Appellant Does Not Dispute That Some Kind Of Restraint Was Justified 13

B.	Appellant Adequately Objected To The Stun Belt And, Even Without An Objection, The Judge Should Have Considered The Impact Of The Stun Belt On Appellant And The Suitability Of Less Invasive Alternatives	13
C.	The Rationale And Holding Of <i>Mar</i> Should Apply To Appellant	14
D.	Respondent’s Harmless Error Discussion Misstates The Federal Standard And Misrepresents The Record In The Present Case	15
1.	<u>Respondent’s Discussion Of The Federal Harmless Error Standard Erroneously Shifts The Prosecution’s Burden To Appellant</u>	15
2.	<u>Respondent Has Failed To Demonstrate That The Error Was Harmless At The Guilt Trial</u>	16
3.	<u>Respondent Has Failed To Demonstrate That The Error Was Harmless At The Penalty Trial</u>	17

CLAIM 10: THE JURORS WERE ERRONEOUSLY PERMITTED TO CONVICT APPELLANT OF THE ROBBERY-BASED CHARGES EVEN IF THEY BELIEVED THAT APPELLANT’S ONLY INTENT WAS TO HELP RETRIEVE SANCHEZ’S PROPERTY

A.	This Court Should Reject Respondent’s Assertion That By Tracking The Literal Language of Penal Code § 211 CALJIC No. 9.40 Correctly Stated The Law	22
1.	<u>Respondent’s Position</u>	22
2.	<u>Penal Code § 211 Is Declaratory Of The Common Law Which Includes Intent To Permanently Deprive An Owner Of His Or Her Property As A Core Element Of Robbery</u>	22
3.	<u>This Court Has Already Expressly Rejected Respondent’s Literal Interpretation Of Penal Code § 211</u>	23
4.	<u>Respondent’s Position Is Also Inconsistent With A Lesser Included Analysis Of The Robbery Statute</u> ..	25
5.	<u>Appellant’s Judge Had A Sua Sponte Duty To Correct CALJIC No. 9.40 Even Though It Was A “Standardized” Instruction</u>	25

B.	The Claim Of Right Doctrine Embodies An Element Of Robbery, Not Just An Affirmative Defense	27
C.	The Intent To Steal Element Of Robbery Applies To Both Owners Who Seek To Retrieve Their Property And Non-Owners Who Help Retrieve The Owner's Property	30
D.	Appellant's Intent Was A Material, Factually Disputed Issue Even If The Property Which Was Taken Did Not Belong To Antonio Sanchez	32
E.	The Verdicts Of Guilt As To The Robbery-Based Charges Do Not Necessarily Include A Finding That Appellant Formed A Felonious Intent To Steal	32
F.	Failure To Submit The Intent To Steal Issue To The Jury Was Prejudicial Error	33
1.	<u>Whether Or Not The Record Contains Substantial Evidence That Appellant Intended To Steal Is The Wrong Standard</u>	33
2.	<u>The Jurors Did Not Resolve The Omitted Factual Issue In Another Context</u>	34
3.	<u>The Arguments Of Counsel Did Not Cure The Error</u>	35
4.	<u>The Jurors Could Rationally Have Doubted That Appellant Intended To Permanently Deprive An Owner Of His Or Her Property</u>	35

CLAIM 12: APART FROM HIS DUTY TO INCLUDE THE ELEMENT OF INTENT TO STEAL IN THE DEFINITION OF ROBBERY, THE JUDGE SHOULD HAVE INSTRUCTED ON CLAIM OF RIGHT AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

38

CLAIM 13A: JUROR UNANIMITY WAS REQUIRED BETWEEN RAMIREZ'S "LOOTING" AND APPELLANT'S ALLEGED TAKING OF THE HANDGUNS FROM THE BOX IN THE KITCHEN

41

A.	Even If Unanimity Was Not Required As To All Four Takings, At A Minimum It Was Required As To Ramirez's And Appellant's Takings	41
B.	The Arguments Of Counsel Did Not Preclude The Jurors From Reaching A Divided Verdict	45
C.	The Failure To Require Unanimity Was Prejudicial	45

CLAIM 13B: JUROR UNANIMITY SHOULD HAVE BEEN REQUIRED BETWEEN THE .32 HANDGUN – WHICH ANTONIO SANCHEZ APPROPRIATED – AND THE HAIR OIL, NECKLACE AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT WHICH RAMIREZ APPROPRIATED 47

CLAIM 14: IN ARGUING THAT THE IRELAND ERROR WAS HARMLESS RESPONDENT AGAIN MISCHARACTERIZES APPELLANT’S CLAIM 10 49

CLAIM 15: THE WITNESSES MADE HEARSAY ASSERTIONS WHEN THEY POINTED IN RESPONSE TO THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY INVESTIGATOR’S REQUEST TO MAKE AN IDENTIFICATION 50

CLAIM 17: WARNING THE JURORS THAT THEY MUST DECIDE “WHAT OUR COMMUNITY WILL AND WILL NOT TOLERATE” IS AN APPEAL TO THE JURORS’ PASSION 54

CLAIM 18: THE JURORS COULD HAVE INFERRED THAT APPELLANT’S MENTAL FACULTIES WERE IMPAIRED BY INTOXICATION 55

CLAIM 19: THE DEFICIENT INSTRUCTION ON THE NATURAL AND PROBABLE CONSEQUENCES DOCTRINE WAS PREJUDICIAL AS TO THE ASSAULT AND ATTEMPTED MURDER CONVICTIONS 57

A. The Verdicts Do Not Demonstrate That Appellant Was Aware Of Ramirez’s And/Or Sanchez’s Plan To Steal From The Occupants Of The Morales Residence 57

B. The Instructional Error Was Not Waived Because It Adversely Affected Appellant’s Substantial Rights 57

C. The Error Warrants Reversal Of The Assault And Attempted Murder Convictions 59

CLAIM 24: THE MOTIVE AND ADMISSIONS INSTRUCTIONS WERE ONE-SIDED AND ARGUMENTATIVE 60

CLAIM 25: THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DIRECTED THE JURY TO ONLY FOCUS ON APPELLANT’S ALLEGED CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT AND NOT THE CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT OF THE OTHER PARTICIPANTS 61

CLAIM 26: THE ERROR IN CALJIC NO. 2.21.2 WAS NOT CURED BY OTHER INSTRUCTIONS 62

CLAIMS 29-35, 37-39: THE INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS WERE NOT WAIVED 63

CLAIM 37: DIRECT EVIDENCE MAY BE SUBJECT TO “REASONABLE INTERPRETATION” 64

CLAIM 40: RESPONDENT FAILS TO ADDRESS THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS FOR APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT THE RECORD IS UNRELIABLE DUE TO THE ABSENCE OF A SPANISH TRANSCRIPT OF THE SPANISH TESTIMONY 65

CLAIM 42: BEFORE CONDUCTING ANY CRITICAL STAGE OF THE TRIAL IN THE ABSENCE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL THE JUDGE SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN A PERSONAL WAIVER BY APPELLANT 66

 A. A Readback Proceeding Is A Critical Stage Of The Trial For Purposes Of A Defendant’s Sixth Amendment Right To Counsel 66

 B. A Personal Waiver By The Accused Should Be Required Before Allowing The Accused To Be Unrepresented By Counsel At Any Critical Stage Of The Trial 69

CLAIM 47: THE MANDATORY PRESUMPTION IN CALJIC NO. 3.02 WAS PREJUDICIAL AS TO THE ASSAULT AND ATTEMPTED MURDER CHARGES 72

CLAIM 51: RESPONDENT FAILS TO EXPLAIN HOW THE INSTRUCTIONS COULD HAVE BEEN “SUFFICIENTLY UNDERSTANDABLE” WHEN A BLUE RIBBON TASK FORCE FOUND THAT THEY WERE SO UNINTELLIGIBLE TO LAY JURORS AS TO REQUIRE COMPLETE REWRITING 73

CLAIM 52: THERE IS NO ASSURANCE THAT THE JURORS INTERPRETED CALJIC NO. 8.80.1 IN THE SAME WAY AS DOES RESPONDENT 76

CLAIM 58: EVEN IF AN ABBREVIATED ADMONITION IS PERMISSIBLE DURING TRIAL, THE SPECIAL CONCERNS IN A CAPITAL CASE NECESSITATE A FULL ADMONITION PRIOR TO THE RECESS BETWEEN THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF THE TRIAL 79

CLAIM 59: RESPONDENT FAILS TO EXPLAIN WHY THE PROSECUTOR SOUGHT TO ADMIT THE DEMONSTRATIVE VIDEO IF IT DID NOT ENHANCE THE IMPACT OF THE EVIDENCE INCLUDED IN THE VIDEO 80

CLAIM 60: EVEN IF A CAUTIONARY INSTRUCTION REGARDING VICTIM IMPACT IS GENERALLY NOT REQUIRED, THE AUDIO-VIDEO “SLINGSHOT” IN THE PRESENT CASE WARRANTED A CAUTIONARY INSTRUCTION 82

CLAIM 61: THE JURORS’ ERRONEOUS CONSIDERATION OF THE KNIFE AND FIREARM ENHANCEMENTS WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR 83

CLAIM 62: THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT WAS PREJUDICIAL AT THE PENALTY TRIAL 84

CLAIM 63: RESPONDENT FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT WAS A PROPER FACTOR IN AGGRAVATION 85

CLAIM 67: THE JUDGE SHOULD HAVE GIVEN APPELLANT’S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION OR OTHERWISE MODIFIED “FACTOR J” TO ASSURE THE JURORS WOULD CONSIDER APPELLANT’S ACCOMPLICE STATUS IN WEIGHING AGGRAVATION AGAINST MITIGATION 86

CLAIM 68: THE EXCLUDED DEFENSE EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT EXPRESSED REMORSE AND A WILLINGNESS TO SURRENDER TO THE AUTHORITIES WAS MORE THAN “MINIMALLY RELEVANT” 88

CLAIM 70: APPELLANT DID NOT WAIVE HIS “FACTOR K” CLAIM 90

CLAIM 71: RAMIREZ’S SENTENCE WAS RELEVANT MITIGATION BECAUSE IT PROVIDED A BASIS FOR THE JURORS TO HAVE A LINGERING DOUBT ABOUT APPELLANT’S TRUE ROLE IN THE SHOOTINGS 91

CLAIM 91: RESPONDENT’S INCREDULOUS CLAIM THAT THERE WAS ONLY ONE ERROR THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRETY OF APPELLANT’S GUILT AND PENALTY TRIALS SHOULD BE REJECTED 92

CLAIM 95: THIS COURT SHOULD EITHER REFER THE VIENNA CONVENTION CLAIM FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING OR, IF THAT REQUEST IS DENIED, DEFER ANY FINDINGS ON THE CLAIM UNTIL MR. COVARRUBIAS HAS BEEN AFFORDED AN OPPORTUNITY TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT THE CLAIM ON HABEAS CORPUS 94

CONCLUSION 95

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT/USE OF RECYCLED PAPER 96

PROOF OF SERVICE 97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 46	28
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	19
<i>Bales v. State</i> (Ind. 1981) 418 N.E.2d 215	67
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	65, 75
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 685	69
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 605	70
<i>Cape v. State</i> (Ind. 1980) 400 N.E.2d 161	67
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	51
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 622	15
<i>Ernst v. Municipal Court</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 710	51
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 61	85
<i>Geders v. United States</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 80	70
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 95	88
<i>Herring v. New York</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 853	70
<i>Hill v. State</i> (N.D. 2000) 615 N.W.2d 135	67
<i>Hovey v. Ayers</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 458 F.3d 892	69
<i>In re Cheryl H.</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 1098	51
<i>In re Consiglio</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 511	14
<i>In re Horton</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 82	67
<i>In Re Martinez</i> (2009) 46 Cal. 4th 945	94
<i>In re Moore</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 68	14
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	26
<i>Little v. U.S.</i> (10th Cir. 1934) 73 F.2d 861	69

<i>McDowell v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 130 F.3d 833	58
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 128	69
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	23, 33-35
<i>People v. Adcox</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 207	19
<i>People v. Alvarado</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 1003	27
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	26, 58
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	7, 9-11
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225	66
<i>People v. Bandhauer</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 524	55
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	27
<i>People v. Beagle</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 441	60
<i>People v. Beardslee</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 68	59
<i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547	56
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1591	87
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Ca.4th 297	52
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	28
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1894) 105 Cal. 66	23, 30-32
<i>People v. Butler</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2nd 569	23, 25, 49
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172	23, 24
<i>People v. Coates</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 665	87
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1439	87
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	26
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334	9, 10
<i>People v. Coria</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 868	28
<i>People v. Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 916	67

<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	68
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 58	34
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 69	40, 77
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	26
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463	68
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 301	25, 31
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 312	40, 77
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	28, 67, 82
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	14
<i>People v. Epps</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 19	34
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	87
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1063	51
<i>People v. Figueroa</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 714	28
<i>People v. Flannel</i> (1979) 25 Cal. 3d 668	55
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	28, 38
<i>People v. Ford</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 772	24, 26
<i>People v. French</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 36	33, 34
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	87
<i>People v. Garrison</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 746	49
<i>People v. Gates</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1168	27, 29
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	26
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 143	87
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 954	51
<i>People v. Harris</i> (N.Y. 1990) 76 N.Y.2d 810	67
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 625	29

<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 635	27
<i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839	67
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (1970) 5 Cal.App.3d 21	29
<i>People v. Horton</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068	66
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal 4th 175	68
<i>People v. Ireland</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 522	49
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 425	27
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1991) 237 Cal.App.3d 425	29
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 693	59
<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648	11
<i>People v. Kunkin</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 245	31
<i>People v. Malone</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 1	87
<i>People v. Mar</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1201	14-18
<i>People v. Mata</i> (1955) 133 Cal.App.2d 18	58
<i>People v. Maurer</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1121	59
<i>People v. McLain</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 97	68
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal. 4th 686	94
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	39, 40, 77
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96	59
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34	26,58
<i>People v. Morlock</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 141	24
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1001	14
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	82
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 410	34, 37
<i>People v. Patterson</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 610	31

<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219	31
<i>People v. Pitto</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 228	33
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1999) 50 Cal.3d 1158	55
<i>People v. Renteria</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 552	58, 78
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 246	24
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153	67
<i>People v. Romo</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 514	27, 29
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 522	24
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 155	92
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	34
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	68
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187	58, 78
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 196	58, 78
<i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 524	26
<i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1124	41, 45
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 366	26
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	7-9, 11, 12
<i>People v. Sumstine</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 909	67
<i>People v. Talle</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 650	81
<i>People v. Tapia</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 984	59
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 461	24
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 244	26
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303	53
<i>People v. Tufunga</i> (1998) 21 Cal.4th 935	24, 27-30
<i>People v. Viramontes</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1256	59

<i>People v. Whitehorn</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 256	87
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307	59
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883	19
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2009) 176 Cal. App. 4th 1521	23, 31, 32
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758	7-10
<i>People v. Woods</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1570	31
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327	82
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> (1989) 488 U.S. 272	70
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 45	70
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 127	15, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 159 Cal. App. 3d 821	25
<i>Sharma v. State</i> (Nev. 2002) 56 P.3d 868	72
<i>State v. Brown</i> (N.J. 2003) 827 A.2d 346	67
<i>U.S. v. Durham</i> (11th Cir. 2002) 287 F.3d 1297	15
<i>State v. Mejia</i> (N.J. 1995) 662 A.2d 308	29, 30
<i>U.S. v. Cronin</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648	70
<i>U.S. v. Hernandez</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 27 F.3d 1403	69
<i>U.S. v. Ku Pau</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 781 F.2d 740	69
<i>U.S. v. Rodgers</i> (6th Cir. 1997) 109 F.3d 1138	69
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1	8
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	8, 10
<i>Wainwright v. Witt, supra</i> , 469 U.S. 412	7, 10
<i>Wrinkles v. State</i> (Ind. 2001) 749 N.E.2d 1179	15

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution

Article I, sections 1, 7, 15, 16 and 17 64

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment 51, 64, 66, 70, 71, 84

Eighth Amendment 65, 68, 85, 86

Fourteenth Amendment 64

Statutes

Evidence Code § 1150 74

Government Code § 68360 65

Government Code § 69857 65

Penal Code § 189 72

Penal Code § 211. 21,22,23,24

Penal Code § 484. 22,24

Penal Code § 1259 58, 78

Jury Instructions

Preface to CALCRIM 73,74

CALCRIM No. 510 28

CALCRIM No. 511 28

CALCRIM No. 520 28

CALCRIM No. 1600 24, 25

CALCRIM No. 1600, Bench Notes, "Instructional Duty," Paragraph 1 .. 28

CALCRIM No. 3425 28

CALJIC No. 1.00 26

CALJIC No. 2.01 64

CALJIC No. 2.03	87
CALJIC No. 2.21.2	62
CALJIC No. 2.51	36,60,87
CALJIC No. 2.52	87
CALJIC No. 2.70	60
CALJIC No. 3.02	72
CALJIC No. 8.80.1	76
CALJIC No. 8.85	83
CALJIC No. 9.40	4, 21, 22, 24-28, 35, 49, 74,92
CALJIC No. 12.00	58
CALJIC No. 14.02	25

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Discovery and Trial by Jury (ABA, 3rd ed., 1996) Standard 15-4.4 pp. 236-237	58
Constanzo & Constanzo, <i>Life or Death Decisions: An analysis of Capital Jury Decision Making Under the Special Issues Sentencing Framework</i> , 18 Law and Human Behavior 151, 161 (1994)	89
Theodore Eisenberg, Stephen P. Garvey & Martin T. Wells, <i>Mitigation Means Having to Say You're Sorry: The Role of Remorse in Capital Sentencing</i> , 83 Cornell Law Review 1599 (1998)	88
Stephen P. Garvey, <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What do Jurors Think?</i> 98 Columbia Law review 1538 (1998)	88
Stephen P. Garvey, <i>The Emotional Economy of Capital Sentencing</i> , 75 New York University Law Review 26, 59 (2000)	88
William S. Geimer & Jonathan Amsterdam, <i>Why Jurors Vote Life or Death: Operative factors in Ten Florida Death Penalty Trials</i> , 15 American Journal of Criminal Law 1 (1989)	89
Witkin, <i>California Evidence</i> , (4th Ed. 2000) § I(D)(4), p. 686	51
